

No. 13-435

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OMNICARE, INC., *ET AL.*,
PETITIONERS

v.

THE LABORERS DISTRICT COUNCIL
CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY PENSION FUND AND
THE CEMENT MASONS LOCAL 526 COMBINED FUNDS,
RESPONDENTS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

HARVEY KURZWEIL
RICHARD W. REINTHALER
JAMES P. SMITH III
JOHN E. SCHREIBER
Winston & Strawn LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
(212) 294-6700

LINDA T. COBERLY
Counsel of Record
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 W. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-8768
lcoberly@winston.com

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
ELIZABETH P. PAPEZ
ANDREW C. NICHOLS
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5000

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| I. Respondents cannot hide from the acknowledged conflict below, and they offer no reason to believe it will resolve itself. | 3 |
| II. This case is an excellent vehicle for resolving the conflict. | 9 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| FEDERAL CASES | |
| <i>Abu Dhabi Commercial Bank v. Morgan Stanley & Co. Inc.</i> , 888 F. Supp . 2d 431 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) | 4 |
| <i>Belmont Holdings Corp. v. SunTrust Banks, Inc.</i> , 896 F. Supp. 2d 1210 (N.D. Ga. 2012) | 7 |
| <i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) | 8 |
| <i>City of Westland Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. MetLife, Inc.</i> , 928 F. Supp. 2d 705 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) | 4 |
| <i>Fait v. Regions Financial Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2011)..... | 2–7, 9 |
| <i>Franklin Savings Bank of New York v. Levy</i> , 551 F.2d 521 (2d Cir. 1977)..... | 5 |
| <i>Freeman Grp. v. Royal Bank of Scotland Grp. PLC</i> , 2013 WL 5340476 (2d Cir. Sept. 25, 2013)..... | 5 |
| <i>Hemmer Grp. v. Sw. Water Co.</i> , 527 Fed. Appx. 623 (9th Cir. 2013)..... | 7 |
| <i>Hildes v. Arthur Andersen LLP</i> , 734 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2013) | 7 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>In re Donald J. Trump Casino Sec. Litig.</i> — <i>Taj Mahal Litig.</i> , 7 F.3d 357 (3d Cir. 1993)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>In re McKesson HBOC, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (N.D. Cal. 2000) | 6 |
| <i>In re Wash. Mut., Inc. Sec., Derivative & ERISA</i> <i>Litig.</i> , 259 F.R.D. 490 (W.D. Wash. 2009) | 7 |
| <i>Litwin v. Blackstone Group, L.P.</i> , 634 F.3d 706 (2d Cir. 2011)..... | 5 |
| <i>MHC Mut. Conversion Fund, L.P. v. United W.</i> <i>Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 913 F. Supp. 2d 1026 (D. Colo. 2012)..... | 4 |
| <i>Rubke v. Capital Bankcorp Ltd.</i> , 551 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2009) | 6, 7, 9 |
| <i>Virginia Bankshares v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991) | 1, 3–6, 8, 12 |
| STATE CASES | |
| <i>Barbara’s Sales, Inc. v. Intel Corp.</i> , 227 Ill. 2d 45 (2007)..... | 9 |
| <i>Sandy Creek Condo. Ass’n v. Stolt & Egner, Inc.</i> , 267 Ill. App. 3d 291 (2d Dist. 1994) | 9 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Eric A. Isaacson, *et al.*, *What's Brewing in Dura v. Broudo: A Review of the Supreme Court's Opinion & Its Import for Securities-Fraud Litigation*, 37 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 1, 36 (2005) 5

Robbins Geller Rudman & Dowd LLP, *Sixth Circuit Holds That Statements of Opinion Need Not Be Knowingly False to Be Actionably Misleading* 2
